

CWP No. 3123 of 2021

21.06.2021 Present: Ms. Vandana Misra, petitioner-in-person.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Mr. Hemanshu Misra, Addl. A.G., Mr. J.S. Guleria and Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Dy. A.Gs., for the respondents-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, ASGI, for respondent No.4-Union of India.

Mr. Rajiv Jiwan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Advocate, for respondent No.6-BSNL.

Mr. Abhishek Banta Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.7-Airtel.

Mr. Suneet Goel, Advocate, for respondent No.8- Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd.

Respondent No.4-Union of India has filed its reply in the open Court, the same is taken on record. Affidavit of respondent No.6-BSNL is taken on record.

It appears that one of the major issues regarding the net connectivity is the constant power failure as is represented by the counsels representing the service providers. In such circumstances, we deem it proper to implead HPSEBL as a party, which shall now figure as respondent No.10.

Issue notice. Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, Advocate, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of newly added respondent No.10-HPSEBL.

List for physical hearing on **23.06.2021** when it shall be ensured that responsible officers of each of the service providers remain present in the Court alongwith the Executive Director of HPSEBL.

- 2 -

Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Advocate in the Cause List henceforth.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan),
Judge**

21st June, 2021
(GR/Sushma)

**(Chander Bhusan Barowalia),
Judge**