

CWP No.3123 of 2021

26.07.2021 Present: Ms. Vandana Misra, Advocate, for the petitioner in person.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General, with Mr. Vinod Thakur, Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Mr. Hemanshu Misra, Addl. A.Gs., Mr. J.S. Guleria and Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Dy. A.Gs., for respondents No.1.

Mr. Balram Sharma, ASGI, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Rajiv Jiwan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, for respondent No.6 BSNL.

Mr. Abhishek Banta Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.7 Airtel.

Mr. B.C. Negi, Senior Advocate, with Mr Suneet Goel, Advocate, for respondent No.8 Reliance Jio infocomm Ltd.

Ms. Seema Guleria, Advocate, for respondent No.9.

Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.10 HPSEBL.

Mr. Nimish Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.11.

Mr. Mukesh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.12.

Ms. Bhawna Dutta, Advocate, for respondent No.13.

(Through Video Conferencing)

Since the interim orders passed by learned Trial Court in the Civil Suit(s) (1). Civil Suit No.450 of 2020 titled Munish and others vs. Reliance Jio and others; (2). 4 of 2019 titled Suresh Thakur and another vs. M/s. Jio Private Limited and others; (3). Civil Suit No.103 of 2019, titled Lalit Thakur etc. Vs. Sarban Kumar etc., are contrary to the

judgment rendered by this Court in CWP No.8283 of 2012 titled Vijay Verma Vs. State of HP and others connected matters, decided on 30.11.2015, therefore, the interim orders passed in the aforesaid Civil Suits are ordered to be vacated and files be sent back to the learned Trial Courts below as these interim orders passed by Courts below are in teeth of and contrary to the judgment referred in CWP No.8283 of 2012 titled Vijay Verma Vs. State of HP and others.

Mr. Nimish Gupta, Advocate, states that there are certain other civil suits in which interim order have been granted, the detail of the same be supplied on the next date of hearing. In the meanwhile, Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Mukesh Thakur and Ms. Bhawna Dutta, Advocates in the cause list forthwith.

List on **02.08.2021**, when State will place on record compliance report qua direction No.9 passed on 28.06.2021.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

July 26, 2021 *(tarun)/gourav*